impairment loss related to goodwill.

The carrying amount of respective Cash Generating Units and main assumptions are as follows:

(in millions of euros) Specialty Care Consumer Healthcare Total
Net carrying value at 31 December 2020
Goodwill  495.9  96.9  592.8
Net underlying assets  1,676.3  177.7  1,854.0
Total  2,172.2  274.6  2,446.8
Perpetuity growth rate  1.5 %  1.5 %
Discount rate  8.0 %  8.0 %

Net carrying value at 31 December 2021
Goodwill  526.2  96.9  623.2
Net underlying assets  1,924.0  148.2  2,072.2
Total  2,450.2  245.1  2,695.3
Perpetuity growth rate  1.5 %  1.5 %
Discount rate  8.0 %  8.0 %

Tests were performed to assess the sensitivity of the recoverable amount to probable changes in certain actuarial assumptions,
primarily to the discount rate (range +/-  1%), sales growth (range -1% to -2%) and the long-term growth rate (range +/-1%).
Implementing sensitivity tests would not lead to the recognition of significant goodwill impairments.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021

31I

Note 11 Other intangible assets

(in millions of euros) Intellectual
property Software

Other intangible
assets and

intangible assets
in progress

Total other
intangible assets

Gross value at 01 January 2020 2,495.2 141.2 36.0 2,672.4
Acquisitions / increases 32.7 11.9 14.7 59.3
Disposals / decreases (49.0) (8.0) — (57.0)
Foreign exchange differences (152.9) (1.1) (0.3) (154.3)
Transfers and other movements 3.5 22.0 (23.7) 1.9
Gross value at 31 December 2020 2,329.5 166.0 26.8 2,522.2
Acquisitions / increases 300.2 10.0 21.5 331.7
Disposals / decreases (53.8) (3.8) — (57.5)
Foreign exchange differences 127.6 1.3 0.1 129.1
Transfers and other movements — 17.8 (15.0) 2.8
Gross value at 31 December 2021 2,703.5 191.3 33.4 2,928.2

Amortization and impairment at 01 January 2020 (1,186.7) (99.4) (3.2) (1,289.2)

Amortization (86.1) (20.1) (0.4) (106.6)
Impairment losses (125.9) — — (125.9)
Disposals / decreases 22.7 3.7 — 26.4
Foreign exchange differences 93.7 0.6 — 94.3
Transfers and other movements — (0.1) — (0.1)

Amortization and impairment at 31 December 2020 (1,282.4) (115.2) (3.5) (1,401.1)

Amortization (81.9) (20.4) (0.4) (102.7)
Impairment losses (9.1) — — (9.1)
Disposals / decreases 53.8 1.6 — 55.4
Foreign exchange differences (77.8) (0.9) — (78.7)
Transfers and other movements — — — —

Amortization and impairment at 31 December 2021 (1,397.4) (134.9) (3.9) (1,536.2)

Net value at 31 December 2020 1,047.1 50.8 23.2 1,121.1
Net value at 31 December 2021 1,306.1 56.4 29.5 1,392.0

■ 11.1 Gross value of intangible assets
In 2021, the change in gross value of intangible assets was
mainly due to the following items:

• Ipsen recognized €138.7  million in intangible assets for
additional Exelixis milestone payments;

• Ipsen had intangible assets related to collaboration
agreements signed in 2021, particularly with Genfit for
€98.3  million, Irlab for €23.5  million, and Exicure for
€16.6 million;

• Ipsen sold intellectual property from research programs
pertaining to Systemic Radiation Therapy (SRT) to Fusion
Pharmaceuticals Inc. and SatoSea Oncology GmbH.

As of 31  December 2021, the Group’s “Licenses” with an